

Nos. 20-16157, 20-16158

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, et al.,
Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT, et al.,
Defendants/Appellees,

and

INDEPENDENT PETROLEUM ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, et al.,
Intervenor-Defendants/Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California

Nos. 18-cv-00521-HSG, 18-cv-00524-HSG
(Hon. Haywood S. Gilliam)

OPENING BRIEF OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
EDWARD H. OCHOA
Senior Assistant Attorney General
DAVID A. ZONANA
Supervising Deputy Attorney
General

GEORGE TORGUN
SHANNON CLARK
Deputy Attorneys General
State Bar No. 316409
1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor
P.O. Box 70550
Oakland, CA 94612-0550
Telephone: (510) 879-1973
Fax: (510) 622-2270
Email: Shannon.Clark@doj.ca.gov

Attorneys for the State of California

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction.....	1
Jurisdictional Statement.....	3
Statement of Issues	3
Statutory Addendum	4
Statement of the Case	5
I. Factual Background	5
A. The 2015 Fracking Rule	5
B. Litigation Over the Fracking Rule.....	9
C. The 2017 Repeal of the Fracking Rule.....	11
II. Procedural History	17
Summary of the Argument	18
Standard of Review.....	20
Argument	23
I. BLM Failed to Provide a Reasoned Explanation for the Repeal.....	23
A. BLM Has Failed to Justify the Repeal Based on Existing Federal, State, and Tribal Rules and Voluntary Industry Guidance.	24
B. BLM’s Analysis of the Costs and Benefits of the Repeal Is Arbitrary and Capricious.	35
C. Executive Order 13783 Provides No Basis for the Repeal.	43
II. BLM Failed to Consider Obvious Alternatives to a Complete Repeal	48

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
III. The Repeal Triggered NEPA Analysis	51
A. The Environmental Consequences of Repeal Cannot Be Reduced to a Paper Exercise	54
B. <i>Lockyer</i> Supports a Finding that the Repeal Alters the Status Quo	57
Conclusion	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> 387 U.S. 163 (1967).....	60
<i>Action for Children’s Television v. FCC</i> 821 F.2d 741 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	48
<i>Air Alliance Houston v. EPA</i> 906 F.3d 1049 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	22
<i>Alaska Ctr. for Env’t v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> 189 F.3d. 851 (9th Cir. 1999).....	57
<i>Amerijet Int’l, Inc. v. Pistole</i> 753 F.3d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	39
<i>Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Blackwood</i> 161 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 1998).....	53
<i>Burbank Anti-Noise Grp. v. Goldschmidt</i> 623 F.2d 115 (9th Cir. 1980).....	54
<i>Cal. ex rel. Lockyer v. U.S. Dep’t of Agriculture</i> 575 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>California v. Bernhardt</i> 2020 WL 4001480 (N.D. Cal. July 15, 2020).....	45, 46
<i>California v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> 286 F. Supp. 3d 1054 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	42, 46
<i>California v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> 381 F. Supp. 3d 1153 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> 422 F. Supp. 2d 1115 (N.D. Cal. 2006).....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. NHTSA</i> 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008)	42
<i>Def. of Wildlife v. Zinke</i> 856 F.3d 1248 (9th Cir. 2017)	20
<i>Dep't of Homeland Security v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Barr</i> 964 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2020)	23
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	21
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass'n</i> 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016).....	51
<i>Humane Soc'y v. Locke</i> 626 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2010)	55
<i>Idaho Conservation League v. Bonneville Power Admin.</i> 826 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2016)	54
<i>Klamath-Siskiyou Wildlands Ctr. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> 373 F. Supp. 2d 1069 (E.D. Cal. 2004)	57
<i>Kootenai Tribe of Idaho v. Veneman</i> 313 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2002)	53
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> 576 U.S. 743 (2015).....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co.</i> 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA</i> 682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	39
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	22
<i>Nat’l Med. Enterprises, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> 957 F.2d 664 (9th Cir. 1992).....	27
<i>Ocean Advocates v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> 402 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2005)	57
<i>Organized Vill. of Kake v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> 795 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Steed</i> 733 F.2d 93 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	48
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	52
<i>Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> 136 F. Supp. 3d 1317 (D. Wyo. 2015)	10
<i>Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> 2016 WL 3509415 (D. Wyo. June 21, 2016)	10
<i>Wyoming v. Zinke</i> 871 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2017)	10, 11, 60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A), (C), (D)	21
25 U.S.C. § 396.....	5
25 U.S.C. § 2102.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1361.....	3
30 U.S.C. § 181.....	5
30 U.S.C. § 187.....	5
42 U.S.C. § 4321.....	52
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C).....	52
43 U.S.C. § 1701.....	5
43 U.S.C. § 1731.....	5

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(a)	51
40 C.F.R. § 1508.9.....	52
40 C.F.R. § 1508.18.....	52
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27.....	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
43 C.F.R. § 3162.3-1.....	6, 24
43 C.F.R. § 3162.3-2.....	6, 13, 15
 FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES	
80 Fed. Reg. 16,128.....	1
81 Fed. Reg. 50,532.....	47
81 Fed. Reg. 50,535.....	47
82 Fed. Reg. 34,464.....	12
82 Fed. Reg. 61,924.....	2
85 Fed. Reg. 43,304.....	51
